

Special Case No: 02 of 2024
(CIS No.02/2024)
CNR No: WBSP01-000587-2024
Present: Subhra Som Ghosal (J.O Code: WB00984)

Order No.11 dated: 21.06.2024.

Accused Koushik Maity @ Kaushik Maity on interim bail is present by filing hazira.

As stipulated by previous order today is fixed for appearance and final report.

The accused person, by filing a petition, has prayed for confirmation of the interim bail granted to the accused persons.

The investigating officer on 19-06-2024 has submitted a prayer for extension of time for completion of investigation.

The de facto complainant is also present and has filed hazira in order to mark his presence before this Court.

The Ld. Public Prosecutor-in-charge is also present.

The learned advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused person has never violated the conditions imposed by this court and has all times manifested his intention to cooperate with the investigating officer and hence the interim bail granted to the accused person may be confirmed.

The prayer was opposed by the learned advocate for the de facto complainant.

The prayer for confirmation was also opposed by the Ld. Public Prosecutor-in-charge.

Heard learned advocates for the accused person, the Ld. Public Prosecutor-in-charge as well as the de facto complainant.

Perused the case record.

It has transpired that the case is pending for report in final form/Charge-sheet and vital witnesses are being examined by the investigating officer. Considering the above facts and circumstances I am of the opinion that it will not be condign to confirm the interim bail of the accused person at this stage. Hence the interim bail granted to the accused person is extended till the next date.

The prayer of the investigating officer for extension of time for completion of investigation is allowed. The Investigating Officer is directed to submit a report as regards the development made in his investigation on the next date positively.

The Interim bail granted to the accused is extended till the next date under the same conditions.

To 09.09.2024 for appearance of the accused person and final report.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.